

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Plaintiff,

v.

TAYLOR BUDOWICH, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-532-TNM

**Hearing Requested**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS'S  
AMENDED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jay Ward Brown (#437686)  
Charles D. Tobin (#455593)  
Maxwell S. Mishkin (#1031356)  
Sasha Dudding (#1735532)  
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 661-2200  
Fax: (202) 661-2299  
brownjay@ballardspahr.com  
tobinc@ballardspahr.com  
mishkinm@ballardspahr.com  
duddings@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff The Associated Press*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

    A.    The AP and the White House Press Pool.....5

    B.    The Gulf of Mexico and Mount McKinley.....8

    C.    The White House Tries to Coerce the AP into Changing  
          its Journalism .....9

    D.    The AP Files this Lawsuit to Vindicate its Constitutional Rights .....12

    E.    The White House Seizes Control of the Press Pool and Continues  
          to Exclude the AP .....13

ARGUMENT.....13

I.    THE AP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS.....14

    A.    Defendants’ Actions Violate the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause.....14

        i.    Defendants’ Actions Have Deprived the AP of a Liberty Interest .....14

            1.    Liberty Interests Are Broadly Defined .....14

            2.    Courts Widely Recognize a Liberty Interest in  
                  Exercising First Amendment Rights.....16

            3.    The Liberty Interest in Exercising First Amendment  
                  Rights Extends to Newsgathering and Access.....17

            4.    The AP’s Liberty Interest in Access Prevents  
                  Defendants from Excluding the AP, Without Due  
                  Process, from Spaces Open to the Press Pool and  
                  Spaces Open to Credentialed Journalists .....18

        ii.   Defendants Failed to Provide the AP with Due Process.....21

    B.    Defendants’ Actions Violate the First Amendment.....24

        i.    Defendants’ Access Denial Resembles *Sherrill*, not *Ehrlich* .....25

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| ii.  | Defendants’ Access Denial Constitutes Impermissible Retaliation Against the AP Based on Conduct Protected by the First Amendment ..... | 29 |
| iii. | Defendants’ Denial of Access Is an Impermissible Viewpoint-Based Speech Restriction.....   | 34 |
| iv.  | Defendants Unconstitutionally Seek to Compel the AP’s Speech.....  | 39 |
| II.  | THE AP SATISFIES EACH OF THE OTHER FACTORS WARRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....  | 40 |
| A.   | The AP Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.....   | 40 |
| B.   | The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor a Preliminary Injunction .....  | 43 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 45 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>ABC v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....                               | 28, 45         |
| <i>ABC v. Stewart</i> ,<br>360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004).....                               | 41             |
| <i>Alaska Landmine, LLC v. Dunleavy</i> ,<br>514 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Alaska 2021) ..... | 20, 21, 27     |
| <i>Anderson v. Cryovac</i> ,<br>805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....                          | 45             |
| <i>Ateba v. Jean-Pierre</i> ,<br>706 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2023).....                   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Bailey v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> ,<br>2024 WL 3219207 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024)..... | 16             |
| <i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> ,<br>437 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2006) .....              | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Banks v. York</i> ,<br>515 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007).....                          | 33             |
| <i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 564 (1972).....            | 15, 16         |
| <i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 516 (2002).....                      | 29             |
| <i>Benning v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,<br>71 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2023) .....   | 16, 17         |
| <i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> ,<br>544 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021).....       | 32             |
| <i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 559 (1996).....                               | 23             |
| <i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 379 (2011).....                 | 29             |
| <i>Brandon v. D.C. Bd. of Parole</i> ,<br>823 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....             | 14, 15         |

*Branzburg v. Hayes*,  
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....18

*Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Loc. 473 v. McElroy*,  
367 U.S. 886 (1961).....15, 24

*Citizen’s Alert Regarding Env’t v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
1995 WL 748246 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 1995).....44

*CNN v. ABC*,  
518 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Ga. 1981)..... *passim*

*Cole v. Buchanan Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 81 (W.D. Va. 2007) .....31

*Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n*,  
365 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1973).....18, 19

*Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn*,  
420 U.S. 469 (1975).....17, 45

*El Dia, Inc. v. Governor Rossello*,  
165 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 1999).....34

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....4, 43

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....21

*Forcade v. Knight*,  
416 F. Supp. 1025 (D.D.C. 1976).....18

*Frank v. Herter*,  
269 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1959)..... *passim*

*Gannett Co. v. DePasquale*,  
443 U.S. 368 (1979).....42

*Getty Images News Servs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002)..... *passim*

*Harrison v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2018).....33

*Homer v. Richmond*,  
292 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....15

*Huminski v. Corsones*,  
396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....41, 45

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....40

*John K. MacIver Inst. for Pub. Pol’y, Inc. v. Evers*,  
994 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2021) .....36

*Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....16

*Karem v. Trump*,  
404 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2019).....5

\**Karem v. Trump*,  
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump*,  
928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....35

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....24

*Maryland v. Craig*,  
497 U.S. 836 (1990).....41

*Matthews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....14

*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....29, 39, 40

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....24, 25

*Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump*,  
2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025) .....34

*Nation Mag. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
762 F. Supp. 1558 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....37

*Nicholas v. Bratton*,  
376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....19

*Nieves v. Bartlett*,  
587 U.S. 391 (2019).....29

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....4, 44

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....33

*Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....34

*Price v. Garland*,  
45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....35, 36, 38

*Procurier v. Martinez*,  
416 U.S. 396 (1974).....16

*Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC*,  
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....4, 14, 43

*Quad-City Cmty. News Serv., Inc. v. Jebens*,  
334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971) .....18, 19, 30

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....17

*Reuters Ltd. v. UPI, Inc.*,  
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....42

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....41

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....39

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....15

\**Sherrill v. Knight*,  
569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... *passim*

*Simms v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....43, 44

*Stevens v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n, Inc.*,  
665 F. Supp. 164 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....32, 33

*TGP Commc’ns, LLC v. Sellers*,  
2022 WL 17484331 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2022).....36

*The Chi. Reader v. Sheahan*,  
 141 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....33, 41

*Thompson v. Gallagher*,  
 489 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1973) .....15, 16

*Times-Picayune Publ’g Corp. v. Lee*,  
 1988 WL 36491 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 1988).....31

*Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons*,  
 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....33, 34

*United States v. Rhine*,  
 652 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2023).....35

*United States v. Schulte*,  
 436 F. Supp. 3d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....41

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,  
 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....16

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....15

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....39
